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SATA Z kL —F /X4 2D RAID 0. RAID 1, RAID 10 t7R—k




@ USB e CPU+ASMedia USB4® O hO—5—:
- S/ VRIVIT USB4® USB Type-Co IR— MEE (x2)
+ CPU:
T/ NI USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A R— b (FRIFEE (x1)
o FuStyh:
- USB Type-C® ¥ F5USB 3.2 Gen 2x27K— MEE (x1) (REBUSBA\ W 2 #E
I CEFRTEE)

/)DL USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A R— MFRFEH (x5)
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BIOS

256 Mbit 75w/ (x1)
RSt > ZARAMI UEFI BIOSZ 18
PnP 1.0a. DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7 ACPI 5.0

TREHEE .

GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC) D R— k
* GCCTHEARIEER T /U r—avik I —R—FDETIVICK>TEEY
£ KT TVT—2av DY R— MEREDI T —R—FDETIVICES TR

BYET,
Q-Flash D R—k
Q-Flash Plus D R—k
Smart Backup D 7R— b

m INYRILVEN ¢ Norton® > 2—Xw b+ Tr (0EM/N\—232)
“Uf=y) 75T +  LAN bandwidth management software
@ FXL—F« + Windows 11 64-bit DHR—k
Y RT FARL—TA VT VRT LY FE—MERIT DUV T, GIGABYTE 7T
T A ~e CHERRLIEELY,)
= 7?_{;5 ¢ EATX 7#4—L777%,30.5cm x 26.9cm

* GIGABYTE (&, FE G LICHBMREMRABEDIEREEE T HIH5EHDHIET,

T TIDEHN—TY 3% L7 O— R 3IclE GIGABYTE D Web 1 fDHHR—MNI

—TANT A RX=DITIERALTLIEEL,
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2ELN,)
o N—Roz7HMBIETRRAL LS8, CPU AR IFAEICA4T I E2I—42D
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D PO TEE TR IEEMFREBZ AR ERELEWBEIE.CPU. TS 7
AYIAB—=RATYN=FRSATHEEDN= R I 7RI TLIEE L,

A.CPUDREITER
TH—R—F CPU Y/ Y FDTSA AV M F—BLUV CPU D/ v FERERLET,

ToIA AV hF—

CPUV Y D

ﬂ%‘ £ 108
0o
o AM5 CPU Vv b
e
—
/|
®
° @ TIARA Y bF—
o @
o e JIF
a
o ol
= CPUD=AF, b

oEv13— B
EZA .
AMS5 CPU

CPUZERY{F1FBFICCPUY 7Y FAN—ZEY AT ELWTTEL, CPU ZHHALTH
—F7L—FERC3 L. BBMIIO-FTL—FDOSANET,

o N\—FUT7ERYMFICBET BT DLTIE, GIGABYTE D Web H MTF7IALT
<REW
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LIRDRT v FITi>T CPU B H—R— R 0 CPU V4 MTIELKERUATIF T T,

OCPU V& v bLIN—=N\VRILEZ
SEILEANS BTV Y DS
ALET,

@CPU V& bOw Y LIN—H5LIC
BEETET,

OBHOO—F 7L —MIUYFLTWL
BT SRF VI BDIREH N1
THL. @BRMOO—R7L—+%
BBEEFET,

2}

CPUMIf%TE THF>TLEELY, CPU
EY 1 OR—FV T (=AH)&CPU
Vv hoEY 1 BILEDYE (£
& CPU/ v F & Ty N7 ZA AV b
F—ITEDHHE) CPUEFREDMIEIC
ZoEELAHET,

(3}

CPU AIELLERUFIFBENTWNAT
tERERLTh S O—RFL—E
BCEY, Vv by o LN\—%[E
EAR7TCEAELET, T5AFY
JEIDIREN/N—HDBEEIRITHAND
DT EWHLTLIEEL,

* CPU BMEBFITNTULWEWLWEE
& CPU VT hEARFET BTl
WS T IRF w7 BDIRE D \—HHL
DAFFTLIEE L,

CPUAELLEF TN TULEWKRET, EEICCPUV Ty Oy I LN—2HLIAZ
WTLTIEELW, CPU & CPU V4w MO RIS T BRTEEE R B Y E T,
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C.CPU ¥—5—%EEW{F+3

WA CPUZ BY AT T Te1&IT. CPUY — 5 —Z BRI TLIEE W (RIFDEWIT I O X i,
EATBCPUT—F—IC Lo TRBBTENBIE Y, CPUY—F— DWW TIE. I —TF—X<
Za7)bEBRLTIEEL,)

o

WSS TeCPUDREICAMRE S 1)
AEGEITECEVET,

2}

TypeA:

CPUT—S—DI )y THERIFIL—
LD—HDRIDEIFFZ 715 | o
IFEY, AT CPUY—Z—D o)
w7 EBESECHEUNS TUREFIL—
LOEWMFS IS o8N ET, £
BIHSHE@ICHLNY RILERLT
FREDMIEICOY Y LE T,
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FICPU UTVvavIL—Lb5S
dEDRIENL. CPUTV 3T
L—LEBRIANLE T, CPU I—F—
DIDDY VA=A ) 21—/ \W 7
7T L—bhDRR—Y—(|cBbEET,
ARDESIT1-2-3-4()D/ N2 — T&:
2 3)VE—A ) 1—EREDNTET,

Q- >

*Type B CPU Y —S—%fEAT Hi5a. &
XV E—EIHDMIBT LG BB LE
B ho1-2-3-4DNEF T, BEFHEYIC1[EERd
DERIEHHTNEE T, RTDRI &M
HBETN2-3H4DFIEZAEIRLTTELY,

(3}

&%, CPU /—5—DEFEIRY
B—HEIF—HR—RDCPU T 7\
A (CPU_FAN) [ZERWfHF T 20N,

CPU_FAN
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A o IYP—R—RBAEYEHR—FLTVBTEERRBLTLE TV ALER. TS

VREE. BLUF v TOAT ECERICERTEESBHLET, (R

NZBRHDATVEEEAETIEI 21— IVIC DV TIL GIGABYTEDOWebH 1 h a5
BB

o N—ROTTHBETBRAL BT A B ERUIFBEIICHT I E1—4%
OEFEA T L. AV MHSERI— RERN TR,
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wonoernmon muweonmienrsce < AR —A —T A ATERE Y R—FLTWET, A 192KHz/24 £
FD 74 F v IV LPCM =T A B R—rLE T, ZDR—MEFERL T HDMI
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12) SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 6Gb/s 1T X —)
SATA %72 —|ZSATA 6Gb/s |CHEHMLL . SATA 3Gbls 5K TU SATA 1.5Gb/s EDE#aEAEHF L
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FDIRAD 7 LA RESEIDR—I & TBEBFEEL,

M.2 EZ-Latch Click

uDuDDuUD\_HJU

e =,

a &

M.2 EZ-Latch
Click

D«

)

¥
10 80

©

=)

©

=)

©

=)

@4— M.2 EZ-Latch Plus

* M2 ORI Z—HHR—MFBM2SSD DiEsE:

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M2PClex2 SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2D_SB v v X
M2B_SB v v X
M2E_SB X v X

1E

1E

SATAR— b 7Ry N TS0 % BINCT BITIE GIGABYTE 7T 7 H A ~DIBIOS v 77
w7 JIR—ICF5EN L., [SATA Configuration ] #1823 L C B BLIEELY,

)

@

U\

<<

S

=

@

(I)‘

IS M.2 EZ-Latch Click
- 4
@

&

m\

2

=

o

U)‘

wf

&

=
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M.

M.2 H—=jbi\y ROBY L (== vy FHRERIICEYFIFShifz M2 Oxo 4%
—IlCDHFBBRATINZET):

AT M2SSD A fFH 7 55a1d.M2SSD #ERIFITBEIIC AABD M2 H—< LI\ R
M2 OARIZ—ICTFHERBINTWB Y — I/ RICERURHTE Y,

I M.2 SSD A9 55 &k FEHlETh TV
M2 =)L/ FEERISIFE WO TLIEELY,

BEMRE NIz M2 H—=)b/Xy K —»

FHJBEEINFEM2 =)V K —»

20272 —|TM2XFSSSDITIERR I BB LR DFIBICHR ST ELY,

M2A_CPU:

27y 1

M.2EZ-Latch Click 7' 7Z&BsEHEY I BIL, < F—R—FDbe— 75BN LE T,
110mm 7XC M.2 SSD HEERIAFF BB EIE. £ 9 80mm 7NHS EZ-Latch Plus &71)
TEREIHLTLIEEL,

AFvr2:
M2ORTZ—DHY—< VN O SRETAIVLERVALE T, ARI2—ICROHD
AETM2SSDER T A REEET,

@ Y=<\ FESHE T BIBAIE EE1.25mmDEDEER T L ZHEDVELET,

ATy 73

M.2SSD DETEIEIRLTFIF 71Uy T TM2SSD AEETN TWB T L EmELE T, <
—R—FRe— VI EERDFE T IV LERDLTH S, &REITM2EZ-Latch Click 71)
w7 ERESTEIVICEIL, b — b o ETTOMABICIRIITE T,
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-
Q)< M2EZLatch Plus M2D_sB
10 & i M2 EZ-Latch Ciick
th 1l
e
© @ M2B_SB
10 & ;
thh 1
p—
© M2E_SB
10 & ;
thh 1

» M2D_SB/M2B_SB/M2E_SB:

ATV 1

M.2 EZ-Latch Click 7w 7 &BEETEIYICE L. X F—R—RDbe—r oA LE

T BT D M.2 SSD DEHNHERITIF7VE B DIFTH S M.2 EZ-Latch Plus 27')v

HERANCEISITET,

27y 2

M2ORTZ—DHY—< U/ EOSRETAIVLERVALE T, ARI72—(ICRHD

AETM2NSSSDE RS A REHE T, M2 SSD OFTEIE#L TS~ 7T M2 SSD

b\EIE h?b\%)(_(l:_%ﬁgmubia-

27V 3

IP—R—Re— bV ERDRE T 1)V LERH L TH S, &I M2 EZ-Latch Click
1)y TEESTEVICEIL, b — b oo ETOMBICERIITET,

M.2 EZ-Latch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch Plus (D{EFRICBE 9 2 5%#IL. GIGABYTE Uz 7H 1 hATE £

M.2 EZ-Latch Click Z{#F8 Lz M.2 SSD EX ) {17 : https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html

M.2 EZ-Latch Plus % {3 F3 L7z M.2 SSD BXW 47 - https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html

M.2 EZ Latch Plus % {3 L7z M.2 SSD EXY 4} L : https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
—R—=RDE— b VIDTHA UG ETIVCE > TRLEZBEDHVET,
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14) F_PANEL (RIE/ \RIVAY &)
TEDOEVERFINHREN INT =R v F Uty hAA v F AE—H— PCr—ARIRAR
ANV E A —ZDA D4 —2— (JN\T—LEDHDD LED7: &) A4t LE 9, 55t 9 2%
Il +E—DEVITEELTEEL,

INT—
a ND—LED[|[RAvF | |RE—H—
:‘
mi =
| yl= M <
o 872 Foob
mk EIHR T
] o I P
UinEnEniEanl
[ s B s
21318 age
AlaTs ==
Tl w reo
L) &
aoo

|_'_l
N=FRZ4T7 |V /\7—LED
J74ETA LED||RAYF
T —AFAE

BEINY S

« PLED/PWR_LED (ZE;ELED):

2702 |[LEp | PO —RETE/NRIVDERAT—R A I —2— i LE
T—BR Fo VAT LDMEBILTWBEELED IEA VIV E T VAT A
S0 F> | HAS3S4 R—TIREEIT A TWBEE Fld/N\NT—DA T
S3/S4/S5 *+7 STWBEE (S5).LED (A4 7 IcEUE T,

o PW(INT—RAvF):
PCY —ABIE/NXIVDERRT —RAA VI —R2—|EHFLET NNT—A v F &
BRLUTVATLDINT— A TICTBHEEHRE CEET GHAIEGIGABYTE 774
A bDIBIOS 7y b7y T IR—IITFEE L. [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN & B R FEELY),

« SPEAK (RE—H—):
PCT—RADBIE/N\RIVAAE—A—IERLE T, VAT ALK E—TO—REESTT
ETVRTLDEER T —Z AT RELE T, VAT LREIFICRIENMRHE TG
BREVWE—TENERVET,

« HD (IN\—FFZL4779714E71 LED):
PC—RHIE/NRIVDIN—RRSA T 7771 T4 LED (K LE T /\— RS54 T
DT —RDFHEEETOTWNBEELED XA VICHEYET,

+ RES (VYRS YF):
PCH —RETE/\XIVD )y FRA Y FICESELE Y, A E1—2H0 7)) —XLEBEED
BRHAERTTEEVEE VLY MMy FEBLTOAVE1— 2 5BREHLET,

* Cl(PCT—ARRIRARBREINYH):
PCH —ABN—DEIAETNTVBIHE. PCr—ADIEHERIRERPCY — X BIRIRREN R
VY Fe o —IcEE LT, TOREIL PCT —RABIBARMNR A v F e —##EH
LTePCT—REREELET,

+ NC: &tz Lo

BIE/ \RIVDT A UNE T —RICFOTREVE I RIE/ \RIVET 21—V /T
—RAYF VY RAYF EBRLED.N—F RS T 77071 LED.AE—A
—ZETHBREINTWE T, 7 —REIE/ \RIVEY 21— ETDANY A I ELTL
BEETAVEETLEVEWETHELL LTV EZMEERL TEEL,
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15) F_AUDIO (FIEI/\RIVA—F 1 v H)

70O MNFRIVA—T 17 w1 High Definition audio (HD)% t 7R— k LK ¢, PC — A Bff
HN\XIVDA—TAF ' 21— IV EIDAY R |EFHITHIENTEELS, EV2—/bOX
IE—DITAVENYTH I —R— R\ ZDEVEWNYTIT—RLTVBT &R
LTLIEEW BV 21— )b aRTE—ER Y —R— AV AR DA EIE> TLBE TN

ARREEN R TIRETHIENDBIET,

EVES

T

MICL

oo
O

GND

oo

MICR

NC

Dot

=N

@

Head PhoneR

MIC Detection

GND

E>iL

=)
~
o o N|lo|o|lslw| =

Head Phone L

o

Head Phone
Detection

F_AUDIO

PCT—RDAHITIE BIE/NRIVDA =T 1 F B 21— )V ERIHFAAT E—ORY
Z—DROVICRTAYDIARTZ2—EDHLTVDEDEHYET, 71 VEYY
THEBOTVABHENRIVDF —TAF D21 — VDG HEDFHMICDOLNT

[E PCT—AA—A—ITHBBWOEDELEEL,

16) FU3C_20G (USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 I3RS 9% USB Type-CoNw &)
TDAN\YAE USB 3.2 Gen 22K ITEEHLL A DDUSBR— MERTEE T,

- EUES| TR EUES| TR
n 1 VBUS 11 | vBUS
% = 10 2 X1+ 12 | TX2+
o 3 TXI- 13 | Tx2
1" 4 | GND 14| GND
4 ! 5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
° e @ —Ftlm - 6 RX1- 16 RX2-
o @ - 7 VBUS 17 | GND
o o i 0 @E 8 cct 18 | D-
® L]
) O F 9 SBU1 19 | D+
pr——— . 10 | sBu2 20 | cc2
e e e i e e o e Y s | =
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17) FU3A_5G_1/FU3A_5G_2 (USB 3.2Gen1 A\ 4)
Ay A 1ZUSB3.2Gen 15 KU USB2 0 ARICEERLL . 2DDUSBR— FHVEEfEE N TLNE I, USB
3.2 Gen 135 28— hEE H T B4 T3> D35 70O MAXIVDTEAICDWTIE Bk
FIEICBBVEDELIEEL,

1 10

]
0
(]
5 O
o
:lD
= o o
i EUES| TR EUES| &
*’ 1 | vBUS M| Do+
. . 2 | SSRXI- 12 | D2
e e 3 | SSRXI+ 13 | GND
o o J 4 | GND 14| sSTX2+
o T FsAset 5 | SsTXI- 15 | SSTX2-
S’ ->"= 6 SSTX1+ 16 GND
FUSA_56.2 7 | GND 17 | SSRX2+
8 | DI 18 | SSRX2-
9 | D+ 19 | VBUS
10 | NC 20 | eviEL

18) FUSB_1/FUSB_2 (USB 2.0/11.1 A\ %)
AW AL USB 20N ERRICERL TVWE T, B USBAYRIE A T3> DUSBT 5w b+
ENLT2DDUSBR—ERETEXT. A T3> DUSB 757 v N EBATRHS
[ BRFEEICBBRNEDhE T,

EEEEE EEmEe

EVES| BE

[EpEI|
O

EIR (5V)

oo

BIR (5V)

USB DX-

Untd]

=y

USB DY-

®
®
= Ll
>
o

USB DX+

USB DY+

GND

® o & i

@
@
@

GND

o

I
|aid}
O oV |os|lw|[N| =

L

el

8
e e i e w5 ] e Y e | e

o

NC

FUSB_2 Y FUSB_1

USBT >4 bEEMT I BRIIC.USBT S OB LIELNK S, OV Ea—42D
BRZAZICLTHSAVEY MASERI— FEHRVLTEEL,
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19) SPL_TPM (TPMEY 2—IVEAY &)
SPITPM (TPMEY 2 —/b) BT DAV A EETEEX T,

EES| &
T—2HH
TR (1.8V)
el
NC
T—BAN
CLK
Fv7EIR
GND

IRQ

NC

NC

RST

Mfl awee |1

O o N | A|wW|[N| =

o

SPI_TPM

[ N
o=

20) F_HDMI (HDMIZR—|) 2
ZDR—ME HOMI T4 R 7 LA AICRIGLTEY . A Ea—27—XRICTA AT
TEEEERTATENTEET, RABRE 1920x1080@30Hz D74 AT L A BiE%
R—IMLET, REOHSEEEILFERITETA R LAMBEEICE>TEEZDVET. O
VAR —ARILTARAT A BEEZERTDHECDOVTUEI T4 AT L EED

(F) EBOYR—MMICPUILE>TRERIZENHIET,
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21) RST (VLY FT v NN)
PCT —RBIE/NRILD) 2y b RAYF & )y b I INCERLET, I E2—2D
T7)—ALBEDBESERITTEEVGEE VLY MR vFEBLTIVE2—42%55B
TEELET,

|

a EUES| 2%

Sy @ 1 | Utvh
c 2 |GND

UptI

Uty b Iv NG WK OD DEBEE IV BZA TERTATEDNTEE T, RIDZ
AU ERITTBIHDICTRZVE) Y T3 FEMIC DL TIE GIGABYTE VT
THAbDIBIOSY b7 v T IN—DIcBEL., [RST (MULTIKEY) | ZREL CTE
BEEL,

22) CLR_CMOS (CMOS#Z )77 v /i1x—)
TDIv 2 INEFERLTBIOSEREEZY 7 §5EEEIC, CMOS BEZ HEBFEREIC!) o
LE 9, CMOSIEE AL T BIcid. RSAM/N\—D&S5EEBREBAFERL T2 DD VI

MREMNET,

gooo
O

8 #4—>7"> Normal

UptI

8 23—k CMOSDZ YT

@

CLR_CMOS

B oo oo COm=EilEd T s )

A « CMOS{EZEMIEML I BRIl BlcOYEa—20/N\T—%A7(cL.avEv by
SERI—FEHRNTLIZEL,
o YRTLHBEE LTz, BIOSERER TIBHERHCRE T 2D\ FETHREL
TLFEEL (Load Optimized Defaults 323R) BIOS sREA FEN CRELE T (FElIE
GIGABYTE U 7H A rDIBIOS 7y b7y T IR—IHETBIBIFEELY),
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$3E BOStyr7vS

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System) (&, < H'—7R— K _E®D CMOS | BV AT LD/N—FIITT
DINTA—Z2EFRLE T, FHEHEEEICIE. VR T LEEL VAT LINTA—ZDRFE. BLU
ANV =T A VTV RTLDFIHFAREERTDINT — F )V T7 7 X (POST) DEITHEE
DBV ETLBIOS ITIE I ——DEARV AT LBREREDERE LI FFEDI AT LFFEED
BWMEEAREICT B BIOS Ly by T OIS LHBEENTVET,

BREZTICTBHECMOS DREMEEHIFT BcHY —R—FD/\w71)—H CMOS l<ih
BLRENEMELET,

BIOS b7y T OIS LTIt RA T BICIE BIEA BED POST HC <Delete> &+ —%
LEY,

BIOS %77 7 L — K9 %Il GIGABYTE Q-Flash &7zl& Q-Flash Plus 1—F 474 DWLG
NHvEERLET,

o QFlash [TKW A= —FAXRXL =T 1T AT LICABTERLBIOS DTy ST L—
REfEN\v o7y T RBEEICTAET,

* Q-Flash Plus Tl VAT LDEREHDIN TS EE (S53/+w MU/ IREE) I BIOS & B HT
TBHIEDNTELT, BRFDBIOS % USB A EVITREEL TERKR—MIEEST 5 & Q-Flash
Plus RV =T fZIF TEEMIIC BIOS EEH CTEX T,

Q-Flash KT Q-Flash Plus 1—7 7 DERICE I BEEMEREEIC DU TIE. GIGABYTED
YT A b DOIIREERE ] R—IICFEEN L. [BIOS Update Utilities | 182 L C BB EL,

+ BIOSOEHILBIEMICBIREES 8. BIOS DIRED/N\—I 30 AFERLTLS

A CEICRIBARELTUVE WSS BIOS #EH LAEW T EEHEIDLE T, BIOS D

BEHILERLTIToTLIET L, BIOS DAREYEFH L. VR T LDREEDRA
ElEVET,

o YATLDARREFE I ZFDMDFHLEWERAES DI PEREEAZTE
LGWZEEHEID LET WEEHBEERL). 3B OTBIOSHRELETE VAT LA
ISHCEN CEE B A TDEIBTENFHELIIHEIL CMOS EEELEEIC
LTHTLEEL,

« CMOST T 9 BHEICDWTUIE B 2ED/ N\ T )ICMOST )T+ > 1 \IR 2 /18
EEBBLT EIEGIGABYTE U 7 HA ~DIBIOS 2y 77y T IN—=IITTF 7R
L. MLoad Optimized Defaults] C CMOS fE% 1) 77§ 2 55 % KRR L CTBEIEEL,

o BIOS 7w h7 v T DEEHAEREICDUNT I, GIGABYTEDWebt 1 b A TEFZELY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1081/amd800-bios.html
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EEhEm

AVEI—2HEH T BEE ROEHOTEELNRTINET,

HaE+—:

<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
<Delete>F — &L TBIOSt Y F 77w FIC AW BIOSt Y 77y T TQ-Flash 1 —7 ') 7T
TOCALEY,

<F12>: BOOT MENU
FEBIA Z1—ITKYBIOS €Y 7Y TIEABTELE N BE T I\ A AZERECELT,
EEIA Z1—C  ERF— <> FRIFTRENF— <> ZAVTE 1 £ 7 /(X 7%53k
RURIC <Enter> F—Z L THRELE T, VAT LIEEDT I\ A AHSEEILE T,
A EE A Z 21— DREF N BDHEM T, VAT LBIEERD T/ A ADEBIEFIE
BIOS £ b7y T DREDIBFEZNET,

<END>: Q-FLASH
<End> F—%309 & LI BIOS 2y b7y T A BB 75 < [EH#E Q-Flash Utility (777 AL
ES
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BAE ARNL—TAVITIRATLEFSAINEAVR—IVTD

41 AXRL—=FTAVTIATLDAV A=V
BIOSSEAELIFUE ARL—FA VI YRT LENDTEA YR R—ILTEET,

—EDANRL—T 4 VR T ITIE T TIT SATARAID RS A /\BEENT LB T28. Windows
DA VA=)V T O RARITRAD RSANEERICA VA=V BRBIEHY E Ao AX
L—=F4 VIR TLEAV A=V LI YV RTLDINT =V AL BRI % IR T BT
&<, GIGABYTE Control Center SHEBHE RS A /N—AH IR TCA VA=V T BT EESEIDL
FTAVAR=IENTWBARL =T VT VAT LD 0S A VR M=) T Ot XRIEAN
SATARAID FZA/N\DRMPAEBERTBHBEIE UTDRAT Yy THBEBLTIZEL,

ATy

GIGABYTED VT 7 HA M7 72 A L X P —R— FRIZBDR G T T T X—I % B L. Supportl
Download\SATA RAID/AHCI X — < #H S AMD RAID Preinstall Driver 7 71 )L Z > O—RKL. 7
7AW EBRLTUSBAE ICOE—LTLIRELY,

ATvr2:
Windows 7'y h 77 T T4 RIHDS5T— ML AZED 0S 1 VA M—IVAT v TR RELE T, BEE
TRIANZFRIHFHAATLEEVEWSBEHNFR R E N5, Browse ZBIRLE T,

ATvT3:

USBAEUEEBAL. FZ1/\DFFEESRLTIEEV BEDIERICED T UL TDIDDOF
SANEIEBITA VA S—IVLTLIEEL,

© AMD-RAID Bottom Device

@ AMD-RAID Controller

® AMD-RAID Config Device

ZFDH.0SDA VA= V7T TLIEEN,

@ G Windows Setup.

Select the driver to install

Hide drivrs that aen't compatible with this computer’ harchare.
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42 FAIN\DALVA=IV

ARV =T AT VAT L&A A=)V LT#. GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC) #2FHH T K>
JNE GIGABYTE 77 /) —23>&ATO—RFLTA VA=)V BHEIh EBRB. F1
TOTRYGANRT AT by TORTRBICRREINE T, Instalz 7 w7 LTA VA =L ERE
7LE ., (BIOSER EEIE C. Settings\lO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte
Utilities Downloade D\ B #hICEE SN TWBTEARERRLTIEELN,)

g {

EE i::

EULA(End User License Agreement (S FREFEESRHIE)) 21 77 0 J Ry 7 AR EN 5. <Accept
(R 3)> %18 T GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC) % 1 > X k—/JL L E 9", GIGABYTE CONTROL
CENTER EIE C. A Y AL—=)VLTEWRSANET T ) r—2 3% FIRLT Install Z01) w5
LTLIEELY,

© GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER

@ AVAP=IVDRIT VAT LDA V2 =2y MTEFIEN TV BT L ZRRL T

T,
o VIR ITTICDWTIE, GIGABYTED T T 7H A M 772 ALTLIEEL,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1082/amd800-app.html

= MW a—T4 Y TIBRICOVTIE GIGABYTED T T 7HA MT 7o ALTLFEE LY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/351/faq.html

-39-



B5E (I8
59 RAD+tvFEERETS

RAIDL NIV
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 52 RAID 10
N=FFZA
S RN >2 2 23 4
IN=RRZATD | RINZATD  |(\—FEZATD | (\—FRZ14TD
TLABE (BURNNIAT | TAX ) RIS A | 82 BN SA
DYEPS TDHARX PAOYEPS
[k AV [Z{% fEL Z{%

WROHBEIC, UTFD7A4 T LEBELTLIEEL:
ZD Y —R—FIZ. RAID 0. RAID 1. RAID 5. RAID 10 [ LWV E S, RAD 7L A M 375
Bilc. EORISTRENTVBESICELWEDN—R R4 T ZEHELTEEL,

o SATA N— R RS54 JE7=14SSDs. BN/ \ T+ —X VA ERBITB=HIC.ACETIVE

BREDN\—FRSA 7% 268FERATHTEEEBOHLET,

« Windows v k7w 7T+ X%,

s AUEA—ZyMMIERINEOYE2L—4,

« USBAEURZAT,

@ M.2 PCle SSD % SATA/\— R RS A 7LD RAD 7 LA AR T BDIFERT T
EIFTEF A

(F)  AMDRyzen" 9000 /) —X-7 Ot H—EHEEFD NVMe SSD THDIMEARREE T,

o RAID7 LA DIERDEFMIC DL TIE. GIGABYTEDWebH 1 h A TEL XL,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1080/amd800-raid.html
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52 LEDDF /Ny aA—FIc2WT

BEERE

a—F ErL]

10 PEI 7 D\FEgRENE T,

1 TLAE CPUDFIHAE D BRIAENE T,

12~14 FHIEH T,

15 TLAERY/—RTV I DPEEORERENE T,
16~18 FRBEHTT,

19 TUARVS IRy D OFEHMEA RA TN E T,
1A~2A FHIEHTT,

2B~2F AE—DFIERE,

3 AEBUDNA VA M=ILENTVET,

32~36 CPU PEI O#JHA{ L,

37~3A IOH PEI D#IEA{ b,

3B~3E PCH PEI D#IHATE,

3F~4F FHIEHTT,

60 DXE A7 D\FIRENE T,

61 NVRAM DAL,

62 PCH S>3 A L —ERDA VA=),

63~67 CPU DXE D#IHAE DN Rt ENE T,

68 PCIRA TV Y DAL D REIRENE T,

69 IOH DXE D#IEATE,

6A IOH SMM OD#TIEAT L,

6B~6F FHIEHTT,

70 PCH DXE D#IHA1L,

71 PCH SMM D #HA L,

72 PCH devices D#JHA{ L,

73~77 PCH DXE D#JHAL (PCH B2 —)VEIB).

78 ACPI Core D#EATL,

79 CSM DYIERE DN FtAENE T,

TA~TF AMI TERT21eDICFHRIETT,

80~8F OEM %139 % (OEM DXE D#IHALI— ) Dz IcFHIE T,
9 DXE H*5 BDS (7 — b 7/ 31 ABIRNABEBITLE T,
91 RSANEEGTBODITAN b ERITLET,

-41 -



a—Fr ErL]

92 PCI\NA DY EH BRI ENE T,

93 PCIINRDRY b TS5 DAL,

94 ERENFD)Y —REEEH T B2 D PClL /N X DFE1E,

95 PCl 7I\A ZADEREN )Y —AERERLE T,

96 PCl 7INA AN Y —R%&E|) LT,

97 IV —IVEDTNA R EZ 2= )b Es s nE Lz,

%8 AV =IVANTINA (B PS2USE F—R—FIRDAD TV T4 7{LEN
b EFEEhE L,

99 Z—/3— 110 DAL,

9A USB DHIEME AN RIRENE T

9B USB DI 7O Xic Uty b EFHITLE T,

9C BAEEFRDOIRNTD USB T/N\ARERHELTA VA R—ILLET,

9D BEFEHRDPOINTDUSB T/N\ARETIT47LLET,

9E~9F FHRBEH T,

A0 IDE DHIEA LRI ENE T

A IDE DFEHM L7 O ATy b ERETLET,

A2 REFGTPOITNTD IDE 7/NA RERHLTA VA M—)VLET,

A3 BHEEGROINTDIDE FNARAET T4 7L LET,

A4 SCS| DFIEREL BT ENE T,

A5 SCSI DFEML T A XAy b EFITLE T,

A6 WEBEFEHDOITRTOD SCSI TIN\A AEFBHLTA VA M—/LLET,

A7 WEBGEPDOITRTD SCSI TFINARET I T4 7LLE T,

A8 REITGCTINRT— R EREELE T,

A9 BIOS v b7y THBRIAE NE T,

AA FHIEH T,

AB BIOS & b 7w /I A——OXV REFEET,

AC FHIEHTT,

AD 0S 7—hADANY M EEETHL T —EHKITLET,

AE LAY — 0S #c8LE T,

AF T—h—EREKLTLET,

BO SUBALAP A VAN VHBIIRENE T,

B1 SUBALAP A VA=V T LET,

B2 LAY —7 73> ROM DAL,

B3 REIISCTCYRTLE) Y NLET,
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a—F HEA

B4 USB 7 INARADRY NT ST AT,

B5 PCl 7I\A ADKY TS TY,

B6 NVRAM D7V —> 77y THEITWVNE T,

B7 NVRAM ZBHFELE T,

B8~BF FRBEHTT,

CO~CF FHIEHTT,

S3LYa—L

a—F A
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: X870E A XTREME Al TOP

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Wamning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont fait I'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P.L.R E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par 'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément ala réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire a 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smémice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppépewang EE

Eivar oe ouppdpewaon pe Tig diatddelg Twy mapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaiknig Koivomrag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe tnv
nAektpopayvnTikiy oupBardtnta, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioefomhiopo, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
Kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agloAoyeital XpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10XU0VTQ EVAPUOVITPEV EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

+ DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

* KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heatabove (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- For treatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU | IE | IS | IT | L |LT LW
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / fEAR 5% & 528 HR :

(ETh R M B E A

(1) HUSHERE U 2 (RIh3REHHR A - SRR > A - RESREE S A 118 B SRR IR R e s
R RINAE o (RYREFE M 2 (AR S SR L 2 R HEGRE(E © KHBVE THEB G - JEH
%745,1!%@4:1"3%75{5}&2%@% A RIS TR S EEARUE MEX 2 AR IR (S - (CIRETRSM AR 247
IBEEIE - R R B R B R T -

() FEREGE T AT T R IR

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz- 5,35 GHz L 4 & AF83te R4 FX|= MM AL8S=S HMSHELICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : ERDAHDEFA,

Wireless module country approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer: Qualcomm® Technologies , Inc.
Wireless module model name: - QCNCMB865

United States FCC: Europe: Qatar Ci
FCC ID: JCK-QCNCM865 an/SM/zozz/s 0013388
Canada ISED: Serbia: A CCAI23Y10030T2
IC: 6655A-QCNCM865
‘Australia ACMA: India WPC: AA United ngdom
ETA-SD-20230403829 1005 23 UK
Japan S A: Singapore IMDA: cAa
Comples with
; : g IMDA standar
Argentina ENACOM: 1 [R] 003230014 OAsandarcs
CONTIENE ==, [T] 230011003
South Korea NRRA:
IE C-29215 E LYWS/SIERIMEBMIETT,
Brazil: SVHTENBEER)
mmuusmzsﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁmrf
ANATEL Jordan TRC: R-C-QTI-QCNCM865
03368-23-06534 TRC/11/11834/2023
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Address: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231

TEL: +886-2-8912-4000, FAX: +886-2-8912-4005

Fffid KUIERHT Y R— MRS/ —47 T >/%) " htips:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
WEB address (English): https://www.gigabyte.com

WEB address (Chinese): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

* GIGABYTE eSupport

AT E M TRV (eI — 7 71 7)) BREEE TSI
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE’
Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS " SIGN IN "Il QUICK LINK

Your submissions wil be displayed in your personal
page, login to see the processing status.

o & O

0n.
aoe’
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